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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr T G Russell-Rickards.

	Schemes
	Armed Forces Pension Scheme 1975 and

Armed Forces Pension Scheme 2005.

	Respondents
	Service Personnel & Veterans Agency (SPVA).
Ministry of Defence (MoD).


Subject

Mr Russell-Rickards’ complaint concerns:

· Being issued with an incorrect Personal Benefit Statement (PBS) which led him to believe he could transfer his benefits from the Armed Forces Pension Scheme 1975 (the 1975 Scheme) to the Armed Forces Pension Scheme 2005 (the 2005 Scheme), which he has now been informed cannot be proceeded with;
· Relying on the aggravated benefits from the 2005 Scheme to make decisions and not being entitled to what he had been promised;

· The failure and delays in issuing him with a revised PBS on a number of occasions;

· Not receiving any pension payments for a year after his discharge from the Royal Navy causing him hardship, stress and debt, and

· His complaint not being dealt with as a matter of urgency.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against the respondents because, although there were delays in both issuing a correct PBS and dealing with his complaint in a timely manner, the compensation already offered is sufficient remedy for the distress and inconvenience caused for issuing an incorrect PBS and the poor handling of the matter thereafter.  Further, it was unreasonable to rely on the incorrect information.

JURISDICTION
1. Mr Russell-Rickards has belatedly complained to me about not receiving any pension payments for a year (i.e. from 28 May 2007 to June 2008).  The respondents have stated that this element of his complaint was not raised during the internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure and have said that if he wishes to complain about the late payment of his re-instated (pre-March 1997) pension from 28 May 2007 then this should first be done through the IDR procedure.  Under the statutory provisions that govern my jurisdiction, I am currently unable to determine this aspect of his complaint until such time as Mr Russell-Rickards has at least attempted the Scheme’s IDR procedure.
2. Mr Russell-Rickards says it was not just the fact that the paying agent’s (Xafinity Paymaster’s) error in not applying new information for him which has led to his financial detriment but that the maladministration carried out initially with the issue of the original incorrect PBS has left the two errors inextricably linked and both being detrimental to the financial hardship caused.  Had the first error of the original incorrect PBS not been made, he would not have made the wrongful assumption that his pension was being withheld due to the resulting dispute.  Further, had the officer at SPVA replied to his request when he queried in September 2007 whether or not accepting payment of his pension arrears would be prejudicial to his dispute, he would have received his pension from that time and the debt would have been more acceptable.  He has been told:
“Both these errors and subsequent complaints should be heard as one or at least at the same time.  Although caused independently by two separate branches of the AFPS and organisation, they both have contributed to the financial predicament Mr Russell-Rickards finds himself in.  Therefore, as they have both attributed to the overall outcome namely financial hardship, they have also contributed to the effect of each other and to hear one without the other would remove the impact of both the extent of the errors in the first place and the result of those errors.  For one to be heard now and the other later on would be detrimental to the outcome and any possible compensation award”.
3. I have considered this point.  However, I am not persuaded that those aspects of Mr Russell-Rickards’ complaint that can be dealt with now should be put on hold pending this aspect of Mr Russell-Rickards’ complaint which is not yet in jurisdiction.  Firstly, each aspect of Mr Russell-Rickards’ complaint is considered on its own merits rather than collectively.  Secondly, it is not definite that this additional part of his complaint will necessarily follow to my office.  Mr Russell-Rickards has complained to the paying agent and is currently waiting for the outcome.  The matter may get resolved between them at this time or later on if his complaint then has to be considered under the Scheme’s IDR procedure.  But, in any event, if he does need to bring this part of his complaint to our office, I consider that I am still able to take account of the circumstances surrounding the events that led to this aspect of his complaint at that time including the fact that an incorrect PBS was issued, how any oral request (about accepting pension payment might affect his position) was dealt with or not, and how the non-payment of his pension might have caused hardship and debt.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Scheme Regulations
4. The Armed Forces Pension Scheme Order 2005 [Statutory Instrument 2005 / 438] (the 2005 Order) came into force on 6 April 2005 and relevant extracts from Schedule One (Amendment of Rules), says,

“PART  F  (TRANSFERS)
…

Transfers In

F.9.
Acceptance of transfer value payments

(1)
Where an application is duly made by a member under rule F.7, the Scheme administrator may accept the transfer value payment if such conditions as the Secretary of State may require are met, unless paragraph (4) applies”.

“PART  K

AFPS 1975 TRANSFEREES

Preliminary

K.1.
Application of Part K: meaning of “AFPS 1975 transferee”

(1)
This Part makes provision in relation to persons who—

(a)
are active members of the AFPS 1975 immediately before 6th April 2005, and

(b)
opt to become members of the Scheme on the basis set out in this Part.

(2)
In these Rules a member of the Scheme to whom this Part applies is referred to as an “AFPS 1975 transferee”.

(3)
…
K.2.
Options for AFPS 1975 members to join the Scheme under Part K

(1)
A person who—

(a)
would be eligible to join the Scheme by virtue of his service if he met the condition in rule B.1(b)(i) (which requires that the person’s service begins on or after 6th April 2005), and

(b)
 immediately before that date was an active member of the AFPS 1975 by virtue of that service, 
 may opt to join the Scheme under the terms of this Part,    unless he has been re-employed in the service by virtue of which he is eligible to belong to the Scheme on or after reaching pension age.
Transfer of Service from the AFPS 1975

K.3.
Service credited from the AFPS 1975

(1)
On becoming an AFPS 1975 transferee, a member becomes entitled to count under the Scheme—

(a)
a period of qualifying service equal in length to the period of qualifying service which the member was entitled to count under the AFPS 1975 (but not exceeding 35 years), and

(b)
a period of reckonable service equal in length to the period of reckonable service which the member was entitled to count under the AFPS 1975 (but not exceeding 35 years).

           This is subject to rules K.4 (treatment of added years: contributions paid before 6th April 2006) and K.5 (treatment of preserved awards).

(2)
For the purposes of paragraph (1) the qualifying and reckonable service that the member was entitled to count under the AFPS 1975 is taken to include the qualifying and reckonable service that the member would be entitled to count under the AFPS 1975 if he were entitled to count—

(a)
any service before the age of 21 as an officer, and

(b)
any service before the age of 18 otherwise than as an officer.

K.5.
Treatment of preserved awards

(1)
This rule applies where a member who is an AFPS 1975 transferee—

  (a)
has been awarded a preserved pension and lump sum under the terms of the AFPS 1975 in respect of service which ended before the beginning of the service which is current on 5th April 2006, and

  (b)
neither the pension nor the lump sum has been brought into payment by that date.


For this purpose, a pension is treated as being in payment if it would be apart from abatement under the AFPS 1975.

(2)
Rule K.3 does not apply to the qualifying and reckonable service in respect of which the member was awarded the preserved pension, unless when the member exercises the option under rule K.2(1) (option to join the Scheme under the terms of this Part) he opts for it to do so.

(3)
…
(4)
An option under paragraph (2) may only be exercised by giving notice in writing to the Scheme administrator in such form as the Secretary of State requires.

K.6.
Transfers in: transitional provision

(1)       This rule applies where—

(a)
a member applied in writing for the AFPS 1975 to accept a transfer value payment in respect of him,

(b)
the member is an AFPS 1975 transferee, and

(c)
the transfer value payment is received on or after 6th April 2006.

(2)
Part F applies as if the member had applied under rule F.7 for the Scheme to accept the payment”.
[Rule F.7 relates to a right to apply for acceptance of transfer value payment from another scheme]
5. Paragraph 8, Part I of Schedule 5 to the Child Support, Pensions and Social Security Act 2000 says,
“8
Transfer values where pension in payment
 (1)
In section 97(2) of the 1993 Act (regulations about calculation of cash equivalents), for the "and" at the end of paragraph (a) there shall be substituted–
(aa)
for a cash equivalent, including a guaranteed cash equivalent, to be reduced so as to take account of the extent (if any) to which an entitlement has arisen under the scheme to the present payment of the whole or any part of–
(i)
any pension; or

(ii)
any benefit in lieu of pension;

 and”
(2)
In section 98 (7) of that Act (loss of right to cash equivalent)–
(a)
after "right" there shall be inserted "if"; and 

(b)
paragraph (a) (loss of right on the whole or any part of a pension becoming payable) shall cease to have effect. 

  (4)
Sub-paragraph (2) has effect in relation to any case in which the whole or any part of a pension or other benefit becomes payable on or after the coming into force of that sub-paragraph”.

Material Facts

6. Mr Russell-Rickards enlisted in the Royal Navy (RN) at the age of 16½.  On attaining the age of 18 he joined the 1975 Scheme in March 1975. 
7. In March 1997, aged 40, he left the RN.  Mr Russell-Rickards’ rank was POMEM(L) and as a non-commissioned petty officer with 22 years of service, he was able to draw his benefits.  The following benefits were taken:
· Immediate Pension of £5,223.31 per annum [calculated as £6,433.00 pa less £1,209.69 pa exchanged until age 55 for resettlement commutation]; 

· Resettlement Commutation of £10,107 (in lieu of the pension foregone to age 55);

· A Terminal Grant (lump sum) of £19,299 (although an outstanding debt of £1,200 was deducted from this figure prior to payment).

8. On 5 November 2001 Mr Russell-Rickards re-enlisted in the RN for another ten years, at the same rank as before, and he re-joined the 1975 Scheme straightaway.  His pension from his first (1975 – 1997) period of pensionable service was suspended (abated) on re‑employment.
9. With effect from 6 April 2006 members of the 1975 Scheme were given the opportunity to transfer to the 2005 Scheme.
10. A communication exercise was carried out in the months before the effective date of any transfer and an ‘Offer to Transfer’ (OTT) pack was issued.  Members were given three months from receipt of this pack to decide what they wanted to do.  The literature that accompanied the pack included a receipt form and pre‑paid envelope, a guide to making your pension scheme choice, a booklet entitled ‘AFPS 05 – Your Pension Benefits Explained’ (AFPS 05 Booklet), an individual PBS, and an election form.  Members were asked to check the pack was complete.  Page 26 of the OTT (Useful Information) stated pension booklets “Transferring Benefits” – MMP/129 and “Re-employment” – MMP/116 could be obtained by the unit administrator from DSDC (Llangennech), as did the AFPS 05 Booklet.
11. Mr Russell-Rickards signed his acknowledgement form confirming receipt of the OTT pack on 28 September 2005.
12. The PBS for Mr Russell-Rickards included a forecast comparing the past and future benefits in the 1975 Scheme against those benefits in the new 2005 Scheme assuming he remained in service until 4 November 2011.  The information sent to Mr Russell-Rickards was as follows:

1975 Scheme
Member’s Pension Benefits (based on 32 years 0 days total reckonable service)
· Annual Pension paid from the immediate pension point: £12,269.00

· Terminal Grant (tax-free lump sum of 3 x pension): £36,807.00

· Maximum Resettlement Commutation: £2,000.02

· Immediate Pension payable if maximum Resettlement Commutation: £6,134.50

2005 Scheme

Based on 33 years 131 days total reckonable service

Early Departure Payment (EDP) Benefits

· Annual EDP paid from early departure point: £11,001.45

· EDP tax-free lump sum: £44,005.80 (3 x pension)

· Member’s Pension Benefits

· Pension paid from age 65: £14,668.60

· Tax-free pension lump sum: £44,005.80 (3 x pension).

The pension start date for the 2005 Scheme was 23 October 1973, when Mr Russell-Rickards enlisted, rather than his 18th birthday thereby giving more reckonable service.
13. Page 21 of the AFPS 05 Booklet was headed “Transferring your benefits” and, among other things, said,
“Aggregation of earlier Armed Forces Pension Benefits
If you rejoin the Armed Forces and have preserved awards in AFPS75 or AFPS05 you are entitled to aggregate them, that is, add them together.

If you have a pension in payment, it may be suspended or reduced to ensure that your pension and your new rate of pay do not exceed your old rate of pay (adjusted for inflation).  This is known as abatement.  If a pension is in payment it cannot be aggregated or transferred.
…

See booklet “Re-employment”- MMP/116 for further details”.
14. On page 12 (Transferring out pension rights) of the April 2005 booklet entitled  “Transferring Benefits” – MMP/129 it says in bold text,

“Pension benefits cannot be transferred once they have come into payment”.
15. Mr Russell-Rickards believes it was late in 2005 when he made his decision to transfer his pension rights from the 1975 Scheme to the 2005 Scheme.

16. On 8 February 2006 the SPVA (then known as the Armed Forces Personnel Administration Agency), as Scheme Administrator, wrote to Mr Russell‑Rickards confirming receipt of his election to join the 2005 Scheme and transfer all his benefits from the 1975 Scheme to the 2005 Scheme.  In that letter it stated that members would only be allowed to revisit their original decision after 31 March 2006 if either they were made redundant before 1 April 2008 or an error came to light on the PBS which had a material impact on the pension decision.
17. In October 2006 Mr Russell-Rickards’ wife had a brain haemorrhage and died.
18. Mr Russell-Rickards previously stated in an email to the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) that he asked in January 2007 to leave the RN to care for his eight year old daughter.  However, in his recent submissions to our office he says he met with the RN’s Welfare Officer in early December 2006 and at that time he only had the PBS.  Based on the PBS he requested to leave the RN and a possible date of 27 May 2007 was suggested.  He says approval/confirmation was subsequently given in January 2007.

19. On 18 December 2006 SVPA wrote to Mr Russell-Rickards with a forecast giving the value of his immediate service pension once he reached age 55, which was apparently in reply to a recent enquiry.  The letter started by making reference to a divorced spouse having no entitlement to pension benefits in her own right (though the Scheme must comply with any valid Court Order) and proceeded to say the widow of a pensioner who left prior to 6 April 1978 must have been married to the member before discharge to qualify for a pension.  The letter goes on to give the following forecasted benefits as at 1 February 2007:

· Value £6,433.00 immediate pension at point of discharge

· Revised current value £8,101.08 immediate pension (increases payable at age 55)

· £6,433.00 short term family pension for 91 days

· £4,050.54 a year spouse’s benefit (if your spouse is eligible)

20. Mr Russell-Rickards says he thought this letter was about the benefits his spouse might receive if he had died.  As it was not relevant, he did not give much attention to it and it caused him to contact the SPVA again.  He contends the original letter was a three-page document and that the one-page document submitted by the SPVA is not what was sent to him at that time.  However, he longer has the letter and cannot produce any proof to verify this.
21. Mr Russell-Rickards says that, following his wife’s death, he had to think long and hard about his and his daughter’s future.  He says he contacted the SPVA again and was told if he wanted a pension forecast he could go on their website.  On 21 December 2006 he used an on‑line pensions calculator to see what his benefits might be as at 1 May 2007.  As his date of leaving had not been agreed he cautiously used 1 May 2007.  He input details using information from the PBS.  Based on reckonable service from 23 October 1973, reckonable service of 28 years and 308 days, 1708 days out of service and retirement at age 50 (which he would attain by May 2007) the information shown was as follows:
· Annual EDP income: £9,042

· EDP tax-free lump sum: £40,689

· Annual EDP income at age 55: £10,172

· Preserved Pension at age 65: £13,563

· Pension lump sum: £40,689.

22. As part of his compassionate discharge Mr Russell-Rickards completed certain forms for leaving the RN which included notification of his new bank account details and his current home address.  This information was given in March 2007.
23. Mr Russell-Rickards eventually left the RN on 28 May 2007.

24. On 16 June 2007 the SPVA sent a letter to Mr Russell-Rickards saying that he would receive from the 2005 Scheme a pension of £2,605.95 a year which would be paid to him when he reached the age of 65.  His previous service pension from his first period of service of £5,223.31 a year would be re-instated from 29 May 2007.  This letter failed to explain that an error had occurred nor explained why he was being treated with benefits different to the PBS and could not gain access to the benefits in the 2005 Scheme until age 65.  A guide to the 2005 Scheme was enclosed.  The letter made no direct reference to the 1975 Scheme, though quoted benefits from it.
25. Mr Russell-Rickards telephoned SPVA (ref: MM) in August 2007 stating he wanted to initiate an ‘internal complaints investigation’ and subsequently wrote to them on 22 August.  He said he had two reasons to believe the offer was correct; firstly the service shown for the 2005 Scheme (1973 to 2011) had been adjusted for the period from 1997 to 2001 when he was not in service and, secondly, had he stayed in the 1975 Scheme he would only have had a further commutation of £2,000 due to his previous commutation.  He had checked with his ship’s office and taken advice from a financial adviser, as their letter suggested, and both had believed it to be a genuine offer.  Mr Russell-Rickards considered that having accepted the offer to transfer, the full details should have been checked again when they had received his election.  He also pointed out that had he been informed when he made his decision or during his three months’ notice (March – May 2007), and not one month after he had left, it would not have been too late to change his plans and remain in service.  He would not need to find work had the pension matched the statement and it was difficult to get a job working 9 am to 3 pm so as to be there for his daughter.  He says he was not allowed to claim jobseekers allowance and has had to borrow money by mortgaging his house that his wife’s insurance had previously cleared.  He implored the SPVA to honour their offer.
26. SPVA (ref: JAW) acknowledged Mr Russell-Rickards’ complaint in September 2007 saying they were dealing with it.

27. SPVA wrote to Mr Russell-Rickards on 26 September 2007 (and re-issued its letter on 4 October) about his ‘enquiry’ (complaint).  It noted the PBS issued was incorrect and they had received guidance from the Scheme Manager, the MoD, confirming that he was unable to transfer all his benefits over to the new scheme as he had already received some of them.  He was, though, able to transfer his benefits under the 1975 Scheme that he had accrued after his re‑joining on 5 November 2001.  Where an error was made, their procedure was to issue a revised PBS using the correct data, as at the original snapshot date for data of 20 April 2005, and allow him to revisit his original decision.  This information was the requirement that they must provide to enable him to re‑assess his decision.  The enclosed PBS showed the following revised future forecast as at 4 November 2011:
1975 Scheme
Member’s Pension Benefits
· Annual Pension paid from the immediate pension point: £12,269.00

· Terminal Grant (3 x pension minus previous TG paid): £17,508.00

· Maximum Resettlement Commutation: N/A

· Immediate Pension payable if maximum Resettlement Commutation: £11,059.31

2005 Scheme

Early Departure Payment (EDP) Benefits

This space on the form was left blank (presumably because he would not have 18 years’ reckonable service in the 2005 Scheme).

Member’s Pension Benefits

· Pension paid from age 65: £4,397.21 (calculated as 10 / 70ths x £30,780.45)
· Tax-free pension lump sum: £13,191.63 (3 x pension).

28. The SPVA went on to say, though, that Mr Russell-Rickards’ case was more sensitive and complex, as the error was brought to light on his actual termination from service.  In an effort to give more pertinent information to his current situation, the SPVA’s letter also gave information as at his termination date.  The details were as follows:
1975 Scheme
·     Net Pension of £10,353.15 per annum [calculated as £11,562.84 pa less £1,209.69 pa exchanged until age 55 for resettlement commutation]; 

·     A Terminal Grant (lump sum) of £15,389.52 [calculated as £34,688.52 less TG received at prior discharge of £19,299].

1975 and 2005 Schemes
·   Recommencement of Pension of £5,223.31 per annum from 1975 Scheme
          [£6,433.00 a year less £1,209.69 a year]; 

·  Deferred Benefits under the 2005 Scheme for his second period of service consisting of a preserved pension of £2,605.92 payable at age 65 and a Terminal Grant of £7,817.76
29. Towards the end of October 2007 Mr Russell-Rickards approached TPAS for assistance.  Between November 2007 and February 2008 correspondence was exchanged among Mr Russell-Rickards, TPAS and the SPVA (ref: CG).  The salient points during this period were:
· The Regulations governing each scheme do not contain information regarding the offer to transfer.

· The Pension Schemes Act 1993 Part IV Chapter IV Paragraph 98 Article (7a) confirms that a member of an occupational pension scheme loses the right to transfer pension benefits from one scheme to another if the member’s pension becomes payable before he attains normal pension age.  In Mr Russell-Rickards’ case the normal pension retirement age was 55 years for the 1975 Scheme and his pension from this scheme had been put into payment when he left in March 1997.

· Documents had been place on the Defence Intranet site and part of that notice read “Those who have already drawn benefits from AFPS75 (e.g. by early payment of pension lump sum) will not be able to transfer their service”.

· An error occurred when the OTT was issued in that it was not picked up that Mr Russell-Rickards had been in receipt of his pension for his first period of pensionable service and it was not realised that the error had occurred.

· The intranet was not readily available to personnel even those serving ashore in offices and workshops at naval bases.  Mr Russell-Rickards stated it was beyond him to comprehend how a piece of information so important to the correct running of the OTT was buried away in a Defence Internal Brief (DIBs) and not either included on the original offer to transfer letter or put into one of the two booklets they sent.

· Mr Russell-Rickards did not wish to revisit his decision, but would like his original decision put into practice.
· His letter of August 2007 would be used as formal notice to invoke the first stage of the IDR procedure.

30. On 20 February 2008 the SPVA issued its decision under stage-one of the IDR procedure to Mr Russell-Rickards.  It was accepted that maladministration had occurred because his original PBS was incorrect as it wrongly confirmed that all his service in the 1975 Scheme could be transferred and counted under the 2005 Scheme.  But it had re-issued correct information so that he could make an informed choice of which pension scheme he wished to be a member of.  Although he wanted them to honour the figures provided, effectively this meant treating all his service in the 2005 Scheme; however this was not possible under the Scheme’s regulations or under the Pension Schemes Act 1993.  Mr Russell-Rickards could either reverse the transfer so his second period of pensionable service was added to his existing 1975 pension or to have this second (post Nov 2001) period of service (but not his first period) counted under the 2005 Scheme.  It also suggested he could apply for re-instatement in the RN, though it had no jurisdiction in this area.  It was willing to forward any written request to the appropriate department for consideration.
31. On 5 March 2008 Mr Russell-Rickards sent a letter to SPVA saying he intended completing a new OTT election form soon, but would like confirmation that the PBS sent to him in September/October 2007 (see paragraph 27 above) were the correct ones and the amounts he would be paid.
32. The SPVA replied on 11 March saying that the revised PBS was the correct version but when they also sent more pertinent information a further error was contained in their accompanying letter.  The annual pension figure of £10,353.15 was correct but the Terminal Grant should only be £5,639.52 (instead of £15,389.52 that they had quoted).  It explained that the pension for 27 years 205 days’ reckonable service was £11,562.84 and the pension for 22 years 0 days’ reckonable service was £9,683.00.  So the pension for 5 years 205 days’ reckonable service was £1,879.84.  The Terminal Grant of £5,639.52 was based on three times £1,879.84.  The SPVA then referred to the paragraph 3248 of the Queen’s Regulations for the RAF (as opposed to the appropriate section within the Order in Council for the Royal Navy).  The SPVA says there is no difference between the Queen’s Regulations and the Order in Council.
33. In response to the first-stage decision, Mr Russell-Rickards wrote on 19 March to SPVA saying he disagreed with the decision not to grant him the pension that had been promised and wanted to instigate the second stage of the IDR procedure.  The salient points were:

· Had he been informed of the error prior to leaving the RN, he could have taken up the Navy’s alternative oral offer of work on a part-time basis for a maximum of two years at Vulcan in Thurso and made arrangements to sell his property.  This involved a move further south to the central belt where his daughter could have been looked after by her aunt while he continued to serve in the RN.

· A scheme would normally have a ‘power of augmentation’ and this should be used to give him benefits equivalent to the benefits originally quoted.

· The IDRP was not instigated in August 2007 when he requested it.
34. His second appeal was acknowledged on 10 April 2008 by the MoD.
35. On 2 May 2008 Mr Russell-Rickards wrote to the SPVA saying he recognised the second stage of the IDRP may be a long drawn out process.  He therefore enclosed a revised OTT election form, with instructions that his second period of service be pensioned under the 1975 Scheme.  He also said he had not been paid any pension since he had left on 28 May 2007 and requested the first payment include any arrears, lumps sums and interest.

36. The SPVA informed Mr Russell-Rickards on 8 May that to implement his request / new election they would recall his pension file from the MoD, which may delay stage-two of the IDR procedure.  But it would not address the issue of interest until after the second stage of the IDRP.  A warrant was implemented on 16 May 2008.  On 11 June the SPVA confirmed to Mr Russell-Rickards that his revised award was a pension of £10,353.15 a year (i.e. £11,562.84 less £1,209.69) and the balance of his Terminal Grant was £5,639.52.  It said the paying agent (Xafinity Paymaster) had been advised of these changes and had subsequently confirmed the net pension arrears paid were £7,872.74 in additional to the lump sum terminal grant.
37. Meanwhile, Mr Russell-Rickards wrote to the MoD in May saying he would like some further points to be considered as part of the IDR procedure.  These included:

·  He could have re-located and continued working part-time in the RN or leave the RN and stay in his property.  Naturally he had discussions with his daughter.  He had to listen to her needs and she was quite understandably upset that he would be going away as much as he had been and she would effectively lose him as well as her mum.  The deciding factors were that to leave the RN would alleviate any anxiety for his daughter, the insurance money allowed them to pay off most of the mortgage and bring it down to a manageable size (£185 per month), and the pension and lump sum terminal grant would be sufficient for them to live on.
·  He was informed in June 2007 that the pension was a lot lower and there was no lump sum terminal grant.  Though he was told at that time about the error, he did not receive full details until 4 October 2007, which he found unacceptable.  He had not received any benefits as to do so, he thought, might have prejudiced his case.
·  Without employment until December 2007 (when he started working for Tesco) he borrowed money and his mortgage is now £900 per month.

·  He committed himself financially upon the promise of his pension to trading in his car and purchasing a new van with the hope of starting his own business.  However, without the lump sum terminal grant to register his business, purchase liability insurance and buy electrical tools, which altogether cost between £5,000 and £7,000, his business did not materialise and could not get going.

·  He replaced the (dilapidated) conservatory in March 2007 at a cost of £17,889 and now has the repayments of that to find as well.  He paid off outstanding debts from 2004 of £5,000 on new windows.

·  Had he realised that he would not be receiving the terminal grant and pension that he was expecting, he would have done none of these things.  He would have continued to pay his debts monthly by using the insurance monies, retained his old vehicle (a Ford Mondeo with 350,000 miles on the clock), and pulled down the conservatory without replacing it.

38. During June and July the MoD informed Mr Russell-Rickards as to why they had not completed the IDR procedure.

39. The MoD gave its second stage decision under the IDR procedure on 5 November 2008.  They noted that his complaint concerned an incorrect PBS and his decision to leave the RN.  The panel concluded that maladministration had taken place, but the SPVA had issued a revised PBS and had given Mr Russell-Rickards an opportunity to revisit his decision.  It had seen the letter dated 18 December 2006 and, whilst addressed to Mr Russell-Rickards, they accepted it was poorly worded and could be misleading.  However, it was unable to agree with his request to be paid the 2005 Scheme benefits shown on the original PBS.  Whilst sympathetic to Mr Russell-Rickards’ personal situation the MoD were bound by the rules of the Scheme and it was not possible to grant a pension payment which he had no legal entitlement to, despite the unfortunate expectation raised by the incorrect PBS.  The Panel felt that there were multiple incidents of maladministration and clerical errors and, whilst the normal level of compensation for such errors was between £100 and £200, his case warranted the exceptional award of the maximum compensation of £1,000, which should be claimed within 40 days. 
Summary of Mr Russell-Rickards’ position  
40. The PBS was supposedly produced only after consultation with the best information available that was held on his pay account and record of service.

41. The SPVA have admitted that they failed to issue correct information and failed to subsequently correct it on several occasions.  As this is not being disputed by either the SPVA or MoD this part of his complaint should be upheld.

42. He believes the SPVA still have not put the error right.  The latest issue of a dateless PBS marked enclosure 7 with the SPVA’s responses to the Ombudsman’s Office (see paragraph 61)  is still incorrect because a) his terminal date has changed to 28 May 2007 whereas the PBS is still being issued with a discharge date of 4 November 2011, which effectively negates this information, and b) there should be three parts to the PBS prediction reflecting a discharge date of 28 May 2007 in order for him to revisit his decision, i.e. 1) Service time under APFS75 from 3 March 1975 until 2 March 1997 and from 5 November 2001 until 28 May 2007, 2) Service time under APFS75 from 3 March 1975 until 2 March 1997 and 3) Service time under APFS05 from 5 November 2001 until 28 May 2007.  
43. Page one of the OTT states ‘all members of the Armed Forces who were in service before 6 April 2005 and who will still be in service on 6 April 2006 have the opportunity to transfer the pension benefits they have built up in the current pension scheme AFPS75 to the new pension scheme AFPS05’.

44. With reference to page 21 of the AFPS 05 Booklet, the full statement is not as clear cut to someone such as him who is totally inexperienced in such matters.  To him, it stated a difference between pensions in payment and those in abatement but then seems to make the point that only those in payment were ineligible and did not include those in abeyance which his pension had become.

45. Page 27 gives questions and answers.  Question 6 asks “Is there anyone who is not allowed to transfer to AFPS05?” and the answer is given as “No.  All members of the Armed Forces who will be in service on 6 April, irrespective of their length of service remaining, will be given the opportunity to transfer to AFPS05”.

46. The other booklets “Transferring Benefits” – MMP/129 and “Re‑employment” – MMP/116 should have been included within the pack rather than having to request them.  He did not request them.  When he ordered technical books from Llangenech, it invariably took three to six months.  Had he requested these pension booklets, he doubts they would have arrived in time as he only had three months in which to reach a decision. 

47. When he made his decision to leave the RN, he did not have the figures from the on-line pensions calculator in his possession.  All he had was the original OTT PBS with a termination date of 4 November 2011.

48. The on-line ‘pension calculator’ figures or something very close to them was what he was expecting but as he had not been informed by the SPVA that there was a problem with the PBS that he held, he regarded the PBS and the OTT confirmation form rather than the website printout to be ‘the official and legally binding’ piece of paper.
49. In his view, there have been many instances of maladministration by the SPVA.  The PBS was incorrect at outset, then nobody checked the position when he accepted the offer, then nobody checked the position when the benefits were transferred from the 1975 Scheme to the 2005 Scheme.  Further, when he requested a prediction and then gave notice to leave, nobody alerted him that there was an error until after he had left the RN.

50. At no time has he said that he was entitled to the 2005 Scheme benefits only that he was encouraged to believe that he was.  Just because he originally asked for the pension benefits to be awarded/honoured as compensation does not mean that he would not settle for anything else.  Given the debt he has incurred, some compensation should be paid.  Equally, he should not be awarded nothing for the gross maladministration.  SPVA should not be unaccountable and allowed to get off scot free, and without ever being admonished or made to make recompense for their mistakes.
51. It is not simply a case of whether he did anything to cause detriment to his situation but also whether the SPVA did anything to cause detriment to his situation.  It is not the case that the £1,000 being sufficient for the distress and inconvenienced caused by the maladministration, but the offer of £1,000 is not enough to compensation for the stress, inconvenience and the subsequent debt. 
52. Each time he contacted the SPVA he was dealt with in an apathetic manner, having to await the standard 10 days before anyone would respond, which he thinks is unsatisfactory.  Also, several people dealt with him, with none of the earlier contacts following the IDR procedure in spite of his oral and written request for an internal complaints investigation.  None of them understood what needed to be done to redeem the situation until October 2007.  When stage one of the IDR procedure was eventually carried out, it took just 48 hours to do.  He is sceptical it was carried out properly, especially when the second stage took seven months.
53. Although the rules require a new PBS to correct matters, there is no way that re‑issuing a new PBS would allow him to revisit his decision because his circumstances have changed so much.  Although page 6 of the Guide, headed disputes and complaints, says they do their utmost to resolve a problem as quickly as possible, he feels throughout they have not completed anything quickly nor have they sought to resolve the matter.  They merely quote the rules and ignore the mistakes they have made, which is not a satisfactory solution.  He, on the other hand, has been given timescales in which to reply.
54. It is not normal for anyone to receive DIBs directly as they are for general issue rather than specific.  Also, they are issued on a medium that not all personnel are either aware of nor have the facility to access.  Submarines do not have access to computer facilities as there is neither the equipment (i.e. satellite) to pick up the signal nor computers with which to access the signal due to the space constrictions.  Similarly, putting information into a JSP does not mean that it will become available.  Most JSPs are issued in small numbers, and even where this notification is put on the notice board, if part of the ship’s routine, sheets can be removed either by accident or by receipt of the next notification.
55. After the maximum two years welfare draft, he would have to return to the Fleet and face the same decision concerning his daughter about where she would go and who would look after her.
56. He did not re-apply to the RN as there was no guarantee that the welfare draft would still be available.  Also, he would have to re-qualify since he had left the RN more than three months ago.  Retraining may have involved travel away from home and thereafter going to sea.  He had also told his daughter he was not going away again.
57. His home is in a remote area so selling his new van was never a real option as he would have to replace it with another vehicle.  The van had depreciated in value by £5,000 so he mitigated that loss by keeping the van and not paying for MOTs for three years.

58. From 26 October 2007 he found work at Tesco earning £680 a month, but lost his job one year later when they cut back on staff and he has been unemployed since.

Summary of SVPA’s and MoD’s position  
59. It fully understands that the error in the PBS was not identified until Mr Russell‑Rickards had left service and the distress that this would have caused him.  However, it is not permitted under the Scheme’s rules or legislation to grant Mr Russell-Rickards the benefits originally shown on the incorrect PBS.  Part K of the 2005 Order is the relevant regulations for the OTT rather than the normal transfer provisions that are contained in the main Regulations for the schemes.
60. Stages 1 and 2 of the IDR procedure fully explain the position.  It accepts that the revised PBS issued to Mr Russell-Rickards was neither correct nor timely, and it can only apologise for this poor service.
61. It cannot find a correct PBS for Mr Russell-Rickards on his pension file.  A further PBS has been issued during this investigation showing:
1975 Scheme
Member’s Pension Benefits
· Annual Pension paid from the immediate pension point: £12,269.00

· Terminal Grant (3 x pension minus previous TG paid): £9,525.00 (+)

· Maximum Resettlement Commutation: N/A

· Immediate Pension payable if maximum Resettlement Commutation: £11,059.31

(+) Based on pension of £12,269 for 32 years’ service, pension of £9,094 for 22 years’ service so pension for additional ten years (post 2001) service = £3,175 with lump sum terminal grant being three times £3,175.

2005 Scheme

Early Departure Payment (EDP) Benefits

This space on the form was left blank, presumably because he would not have 18 years’ reckonable service in the 2005 Scheme.

Member’s Pension Benefits

· Pension paid from age 65: £4,397.21 (calculated as 10 / 70ths x £30,780.45)

· Tax-free pension lump sum: £13,191.63 (3 x pension).

[The previous pension from the first period of service under the 1975 Scheme would also go back into immediate payment (i.e. £5,223.31)].
62. When leaving the RN, he was only entitled to his immediate pension benefit from his first period of service, as his second period of service under the Regulations of the 2005 Scheme gave a preserved pension award from age 65.  Though, Mr Russell-Rickards has since decided to reverse the transfer and benefits have been put into payment as per its letter of 11 June 2008.
63. A DIB is a kind of internal press release / newsletter, which may refer staff to JSP.  The aim is to make sure that everyone in the MoD has access to the DIB either electronically, by printing out a paper copy of by team/unit/troop briefings.  DIBs are notified to ships/submarines either by sending signals or internal divisional briefings, and appear on the intranet for a while.
64. JSP are internal guidance / policy on a particular subject.  They are put on the intranet as well, and remain on there.
65. The offer of £1,000 for distress and inconvenience remains open and available to Mr Russell-Rickards, despite the 40 day time limit referred to in the stage 2 IDRP decision letter.
Conclusions

66. For any part(s) of Mr Russell-Rickards’ complaint to be upheld by me, the SPVA and/or MoD needed to have acted with maladministration, in consequence of which, he suffered injustice.  If, however, a suitable offer of compensation has been made to remedy any injustice stemming from maladministration then there may no longer be any outstanding injustice and albeit there may have been maladministration as here; the complaint will not be upheld.  In simple terms quite correctly there has been an early resolution and any injustice has been righted by the compensation offered so there is no longer a complaint to uphold.
Incorrect PBS

67. It is not disputed by either the SPVA or the MoD that wrong information was contained on the original PBS issued to Mr Russell-Rickards around September 2005.  During the second stage of the IDR procedure the MoD accepted there had been maladministration and I concur with that view.  So I need to consider if any injustice resulted from such maladministration.
68. The SPVA/MoD say they have a policy of re-issuing a PBS where it is found that an incorrect PBS was issued.  The purpose of the PBS issued with the OTT was to assist Mr Russell-Rickards with his choice as to which scheme he wanted to belong to going forward.  Had the correct information been supplied, he would have been faced with two choices.  Either all his pension rights (in respect of service from 3 March 1975 to 2 March 1997 and from 5 November 2001 to his prospective service of 4 November 2011) could be retained in the 1975 Scheme, or his pension rights in respect of service from 3 March 1975 to 2 March 1997 could be retained in the 1975 Scheme and service from 5 November 2001 (including his prospective service to 4 November 2011) could be provided under the 2005 Scheme.  I am satisfied that the information shown on the recent PBS, as set out in paragraph 61, ought to have been the one issued in 2005.
69. Mr Russell-Rickards thinks this recent PBS is still wrong and he should now be issued with a PBS to reflect events that happened after the OTT was issued.  The SPVA/MoD’s policy of issuing a revised PBS is to correct an erroneous one issued in 2005.  It therefore cannot reflect events that post-date this time.

70. SPVA has made reference to The Pension Schemes Act 1993 (PSA93) Part IV Chapter IV Paragraph 98 (7) (a) and has stated that a member loses the right to transfer pension benefits from one scheme to another if the member’s pension becomes payable before he attains normal pension age.  However, the SPVA is quoting out-of-date legislation.  This particular regulation was repealed with effect from 1 January 2001 by the Child Support, Pensions and Social Security Act 2000.  Even if that were still true, their argument does appear to be a red herring.  The fact that a member loses ‘the right’ to transfer is not the same as saying a transfer cannot still happen (assuming there is nothing else preventing the transfer).  It is just the member does not have ‘a right’ to it.
71. However, the fact that Mr Russell-Rickards does have a right to a cash-equivalent transfer value from the 1975 Scheme does not, in my opinion, advance his case under the statutory legislation.  The procedures for a statement of entitlement and eventual payment of a cash equivalent transfer value were not followed, which is understandable since Mr Russell-Rickards did not drive the transfer request initially.  Of course, any such cash equivalent transfer value ought to have been adjusted for the benefits already taken and so year-for-year service may not be possible.  But, whilst the right to a cash equivalent transfer value is enforceable on the transferring (1975) scheme, there is no corresponding legislation requiring a receiving (2005) scheme to accept it.  Indeed, regulation F9 of the 2005 Order says the 2005 Scheme may accept the transfer value payment.
72. Although incorrect information was given, the provision of incorrect information does not, of itself, entitle Mr Russell-Rickards to the incorrect information benefits, i.e. his entitlement does not change as a result of incorrect information.  Nevertheless, I have considered if Mr Russell-Rickards has any contractual entitlement under the OTT.  Part K of the 2005 Order is the Scheme’s legislation that covers the terms of the transferees from the 1975 Scheme under the OTT and, in particular, regulation K5 (1) (b) is relevant.  The transfer of preserved awards is only possible when neither the pension nor the lump sum has been brought into payment by 5th April 2006.
73. As the 2005 Scheme’s legislation does not permit a transfer of preserved benefits which have already been drawn, the OTT on the terms of the PBS are wrong.  By offering these terms the respondents have acted beyond their powers (or ultra vires).  Moreover this was not a situation where a contract was entered into.  So Mr Russell-Rickards cannot claim a contractual entitlement to the 2005 Scheme benefits shown on the original PBS.  There was no contract.
74. There are two issues that need to be considered, which fall under two strands of Mr Russell-Rickards’ complaint.  Firstly, had Mr Russell-Rickards had the correct information in 2005 would he have made a different choice about switching pension schemes?  Secondly, was it reasonable for Mr Russell-Rickards to use the incorrect PBS in December 2006 to make decisions about his future and, if so, has he acted to his detriment by doing so?
75. With regard to the first issue, a replacement (erroneous) PBS was re-issued in October 2007 to Mr Russell-Rickards together with additional comparisons in a letter, dated 4 October 2007, that were more pertinent to his circumstances at that time.  The respondents have said throughout that Mr Russell-Rickards has been given the opportunity to revisit his ‘2005 decision’ thereby correcting any injustice in this respect.  The revised information, though, in both the PBS and the accompanying letter was not entirely correct.  The terminal grant lump sums of £17,508 (PBS) and £15,389 (letter) have been subsequently confirmed by the SPVA as £9,525 (PBS) and £5,639 (letter).

76. Mr Russell-Rickards was notified in March 2008 of the error contained within the 4 October 2007 letter and so was aware of what benefits were payable to him at 28 May 2007 when, in May 2008, he made his new election and reversed his transfer.  Mr Russell-Rickards has commented that he did not get a correct PBS, which is true, though one has now been issued by SPVA during my investigation.  Since the Regulations for these schemes do not cover the PBS, having a correct PBS is more to do with the Scheme Manager’s procedures rather than a specific requirement under the rules.  So the question is, would Mr Russell-Rickards have taken a different course of action in September 2005 if he had been supplied with the figures shown in paragraph61?  
77. On balance, and given his decision in May 2008 (which was taken with the benefit of hindsight and with updated information about the benefits then payable), I conclude that he would not have switched and would have chosen to stay within the 1975 Scheme, as part of his 2005 Scheme benefits would not be payable until 2022.  Having been able to revisit his decision, there is no outstanding injustice from the incorrect PBS insofar as which scheme he wanted to be in.
78. There has been comment about the literature and the medium used for distribution.  Mr Russell-Rickards is critical of the information shown on page 21 of the AFPS 05 Booklet as his pension was no longer in payment having been abated when he re-joined in November 2001.  It certainly could have been clearer if it had said “If a pension is or has been in payment …” rather than “If a pension is in payment it cannot be aggregated or transferred”, but I do not consider this was misleading.  This information is perhaps expressed more clearly in the other booklet entitled “Transferring Benefits” – MMP/129, which Mr Russell-Rickards was made aware of but did not request for the reasons he has submitted.  
79. Mr Russell-Rickards has also levelled criticism at the use of DIBs and JSPs which provided clearer information.  Primary responsibility for the provision of information lies with the MoD, as Scheme Managers.  Supplementary information was distributed via DIBs and JSPs, and these mediums are entirely reasonable given the size of the Scheme and the distribution of its members. 

Relying on the aggregated benefits under the 2005 Scheme to make decisions

80. Turning to the second issue (i.e. reliance and acting to his detriment), I appreciate that Mr Russell-Rickards would have been very distressed by the sudden death of his wife and had tough choices to make at that time concerning the welfare of his daughter.  Such a decision would need to take into account many factors, though his finances and future income would clearly have played a part.

81. Mr Russell-Rickards now says that he requested to leave the RN prior to receiving the letter dated 18 December 2006 and the website pensions calculator printout dated 21 December 2006.

82. The nature of the request which prompted the letter dated 18 December 2006 is unclear.  On balance I doubt that Mr Russell-Rickards would have requested such information on widow’s rights following the death of his wife so there must have been some breakdown in communication.  Although Mr Russell-Rickards would probably have considered this letter insensitive, it seems the information contained therein was not used by him.  
83. However Mr Russell-Rickards did subsequently obtain a statement from the Scheme’s website on 21 December 2006.
84. Compensation may be awarded where it is reasonable to rely on the incorrect information and a person has acted to their detriment.  Based on the information input by Mr Russell-Rickards from his erroneous PBS, this gave a lump sum figure of £40,689 and pension figures of £9,042 a year up to age 55 and £10,172 a year from age 55.  These pension figures are less than the pension figure of £11,001.45 shown on the original PBS but Mr Russell-Rickards does not appear to have queried within the five months prior to leaving the RN why the figures are different and less.  That suggests he was content to still proceed based on the figures shown from the on-line ‘pensions calculator’.  Mr Russell-Rickards has now been awarded a pension income of £10,353.15 a year from the 1975 Scheme, which is more a year than the pension illustrated by the on-line pension calculator.  
85. Conversely, the terminal grant lump sum he has received of £5,639 is considerably less than the figure illustrated by the on-line ‘pensions calculator’ (£40,689), which in turn is less than the figure shown on the PBS of £44,005.80.  Mr Russell-Rickards has stated that one of the reasons why he thought the PBS was correct was because the ‘resettlement commutation’ under the 1975 Scheme had been restricted to £2,000 due to the previous commutation of £10,107 already received.  However, the same logic does not appear to have been used when considering the one-off tax-free terminal grant lump sum. The sum of £40,689 is based on 28 years and 308 days’ service.  Given that Mr Russell-Rickards knew or ought to have known he had already received £19,299 as a lump sum in March 1997 in respect of his 22 years’ pensionable service, in my view, it was unreasonable for him to believe that he would receive a second lump sum terminal grant which, in the majority part, was derived from that same 22 years’ pensionable service.  At the very least, he ought to have queried it.
86. Given that the erroneous PBS was based on him staying in pensionable employment until 4 November 2011, as opposed to taking benefits early in 2007, that it is unreasonable to expect two one-off lump sum terminal grants for the same period of service and that he had already downloaded an illustration giving different figures based on him leaving in May 2007; I find it unreasonable for him to have then relied on the incorrect PBS.  The figures printed off the website on 21 December 2006 were far more relevant than the erroneous PBS (albeit that they were wrong too). 
87. Mr Russell-Rickards is justifiably upset at being denied the opportunity to accept the welfare draft.  This would, however, have been a temporary arrangement for a maximum of two years.  I also understand that Mr Russell-Rickards has spoken to my investigator and said that, in view of his daughter’s anxiety about him leaving her, it is likely he would have left the RN anyway.  
88. As I have already said, many factors would have influenced Mr Russell-Rickards’ decision, including his daughter’s feelings, and I am not persuaded that he would have moved house for a temporary, part-time, role which involved his daughter staying with relatives.
89. Some of the actions that Mr Russell-Rickards says he did, such as paying off existing debts, are not actions that could be considered to be to his detriment.  Others might be.  But since I have concluded that it was not reasonable for Mr Russell-Rickards to rely on the erroneous PBS, it is not necessary for me to consider if his further actions have resulted in him acting to his detriment.
Failure and delays in issuing him with a correct PBS

90. The SPVA must have become aware that there was a problem by June 2007 at the latest.  However, instead of confronting the problem and writing to Mr Russell-Rickards admitting they had wrongly allowed a full transfer from the 1975 Scheme to the 2005 Scheme, the SPVA merely issued a letter giving leaving benefit entitlement from the 2005 Scheme and the 1975 Scheme.  Such failure is further maladministration.
91. The respondents accept that the revised PBSs issued in September/October 2007 were neither correct nor timely.  In March 2008 the SPVA pointed out that there was an error in the supplementary letter giving more pertinent information but did not highlight that the same error also affected the revised PBSs issued some six months earlier.  These failings have clearly aggravated an already frustrating and upsetting situation for Mr Russell-Rickards and are further elements of maladministration.  Further comments follow in paragraph 95.
His complaint was not dealt with as a matter of urgency.
92. As well as not disclosing the maladministration surrounding his transfer as early as they could, it is evident that the SPVA did not expedite Mr Russell-Rickards’ complaint as quickly as they could have done under the IDR procedure.  Despite Mr Russell-Rickards requesting an internal complaints investigation in August 2007, it took the SPVA until early February 2008 to activate the IDR procedure.  Whilst I note that the SPVA did write to Mr Russell-Rickards at the end of September 2007 and corresponded with TPAS during November 2007 to February 2008, there seems to have been a failure to adopt the IDR procedure at the earliest opportunity.  However, when, on 18 February 2008 the SPVA said they would instigate the IDR procedure, Mr Russell-Rickards considers the time taken to investigate and issue a decision on 20 February 2008 to be to very hasty.  
93. Mr Russell-Rickards also considers that at a most distressing time for him, the SPVA treated him within standard processing times, e.g. replying to phone calls within ten days.  Whilst I fully understand that Mr Russell-Rickards ought to expect some humanity and compassion at this difficult time, I am unable to conclude that following procedural timescales is maladministration.
94. The second stage of the IDR procedure may have been partly delayed while the SPVA implemented Mr Russell-Rickards new election.  Further delays appear to be due to additional information being sought, as notified to Mr Russell-Rickards on 16 June 2008, and as a result of one of the panel members being on leave, as notified to Mr Russell-Rickards on 30 July 2008.  I take these factors into account, but noting that the second stage took from 19 March 2008 to 5 November 2008; overall I think that eight months is too long.

95. Whilst maladministration has been identified concerning the failure/delay in issuing him with a correct PBS and the complaint handing process, injustice needs to have been caused which has yet to be remedied.  I note that Mr Russell-Rickards has been offered £1,000 for such distress and inconvenience, which I consider is sufficient remedy for the injustice caused to him for the delays in issuing him with a correct PBS and dealing with his complaint.
96. My role is to ensure that, where maladministration has occurred, reasonable redress has been offered, including proper recognition of any resulting distress or inconvenience.  It is not to penalise or punish parties for any wrongdoing. 
JANE IRVINE

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 
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